Per 30 June 2021:

Group Recticel

in thousand EUR

ENGINEERED

FOAMS
BEDDING INSULATION CORPORATE TOTAL

United Kingdom  3 245 -   967 -  4 212

Continental Europe  8 256  11 486  2 127 -  21 869

Scandinavia  5 371 - - -  5 371

USA  1 439 - - -  1 439

China  1 687 - - -  1 687

Total net book value of

goodwill
 19 998  11 486  3 094   0  34 578

Recticel’s annual impairment testing is performed at year-end or whenever a triggering event occurs.

The COVID-19 related shopping restrictions mainly in Germany and The Netherlands impacted the
sales volumes in our Bedding division. The decline of  the volumes resulting f rom the COVID-19
pandemic was viewed as a triggering event for impairment testing in accordance with IAS36
Impairment of Assets. When performing the impairment test for the cash generating unit Bedding,
management also performed three sensitivity analyses without growth: (i) increasing the discount rate
(pre-tax WACC of 8.2%) by 1%, (ii) decreasing the gross margin by -2% and (iii) decreasing the sales
by -1%.

On the basis of the impairment tests performed, management concluded that in all cases there is
suf ficient headroom.

Recticel – Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements per 30 June 2021 - 23 -

I.7.8.2. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND OTHER ASSOCIATES

Group Recticel

in thousand EUR
Associates

Other

associates
30 JUN 2021

At the end of the preceding period   12 351   11 030   23 381

Movements during the year

Transfer from one heading to another (   13)   13   0

Remeasurement gains/losses on defined benefit plans   0   0   0

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income   0   0   0

Other comprehensive income net of tax   0   0   0

Group's share in the result for the period   547   688   1 235 (1)

Translation differences   0   0   0

Comprehensive income for the period   547   688   1 235

Dividends distributed   0   0   0

Change in scope   0   0   0

Other   0   0   0

At the end of the period   12 885   11 731   24 616

In 1H2021 a reclassification was made of the interests in associates. Associates considered as being
part of the Group’s core business (i.e. Orsafoam) are reported under the item ”Interest in associates”,
whereas associates not considered as being part of the Group ’s core business (i.e. Proseat and
Automotive Interiors) are reported under the item “Interests in other associates”. (cfr. I.7.7.4.)

(1) In 1H2021, the result for the period relates to the Group’s share in the result of  the period of

Orsafoam (associates) for an amount of EUR 0.5 million and TEMDA2 (other associate) for an